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IN THE COURT OF THE CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE:  
SONITPUR AT TEZPUR 

 
 

Present:     Sri Debashish Saikia, 
   Chief Judicial Magistrate, 
  Sonitpur, Tezpur. 
    

CR CASE NO.905/09 
(U/S 29/31 of W.L.(P) Act 1972. 

 
State 

 
-Vs- 

 
                  Kusheswar Sahani 
      
     

                                                     ........... Accused person.         
  Appearances: 
 
   Mr K Gogoi,  
  Learned Addl PP       :  For the prosecution. 
  
  Mr. S. Borah     
  Ld Counsel    :  For the accused.  
 

Date of recording evidence   :20-6-16,1.12.12,13.3.12,                
29-8-14,12.11.14.     

           27-9-12, 21.1.15. 9-5-16,20.6.16. 
  Date of hearing argument      : 24-4-18,8.5.18. 

   Date of judgment       : 18-05-18 

 

 JUDGMENT 

 
Brief facts 
 
1)                   The Range officer, Nameri Wildlife Range submitted a complaint 

to the effect that on 3.10.09 at about 5 am, the staff of Nameri Range in course 

of their patrolling at Baithakata locality along the Jiabharali river (falling under 

Nameri National Park and tiger reserve,) encountered a group of  person fishing 

inside the Jiabharali river, and that on seeing them the group tried to fled away 

and upon chasing the said group, they were able to apprehend one of them, who 

identified himself as Kusheswar Sahani. As per the complaint the Forest team 
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recovered about ten kg of fish, 2 nos of fishing net and a country boat from the 

possession of the accused which were accordingly seized. The accused was 

thereafter brought to the Range Office and on interrogation the accused 

confessed that he along with three others namely Sri Laben Boro, Sri Chand 

Sahani and Ganesh Sahani have illegally trespassed and fished inside the Nameri 

National Park and Tiger reserve knowing fully about the illegality of their said act. 

Sketch map of the PO was prepared and the seizure list in respect of the articles 

recovered from the accused was also prepared on the spot and signatures of 

witnesses and the accused was obtained in the seizure list. 

 

2.      On completion of investigation it was found that the accused 

Kusheswar Sahani violated provisions of section 27, 29, and 31 and other 

provisions of wildlife protection act 1972. Accordingly offence report was 

submitted against the accused to stand trial under the said sections.    

 

3.    On appearance of the accused person, copy of the relevant documents 

was furnished to him. Upon perusal of the offence report and hearing both the 

sides , vide order dtd 12-2-13, one of my Ld Predecessor finding prima facie 

material framed charge against the accused under Section 29/31 W.L.(P) Act  

which on being read over and explained the accused pleaded not guilty and 

claimed to be tried.   

4.                 The Prosecution, in order to bring home the charge against 

the accused examined four witnesses.  On conclusion of prosecution evidence 

the accused was examined U/s.313 of Cr.P.C. The plea of the accused is that of 

total denial. Statement of the accused u/s 313 CrPC, was recorded in which the 

accused reiterated his defence plea. The accused however declined to adduce 

evidence in his defence.   I have heard the arguments advanced by the learned 

Counsel of both the sides and have carefully perused the evidences on record.  

 

5.      POINTS FOR DETERMINATION: 

                

i) Whether the accused person, on 3-
10-2009 at about 5 am removed 10 
kg of fish from the Nameri National 
Park, thereby committing offence u/s 
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29 of the W.L (P) Act punishable u/s 
51 Of the W.L (P) Act ? 

 
ii)  Whether the accused on the same 

day and time entered in the Nameri 
National Park with country boat, 
fishing net without prior permission of 
the authorized officer and therefore 
violated the provisions of 31 of 
W.L.(P) Act punishable u/s 51 of the 
W.L (P) Act ? 

 

DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF: 

 

6. PW1 Sri Biren Baruah is the complainant of this case and he deposed that 

on 03-10-2009, he was working as Forester-I at Nameri National Park and Tiger 

Reserve and on that day at about 5 am he along with Thipu Ram Das, Ramesh 

Saikia and Achyut Hazarika went out for patrolling duty and while patrolling the 

area, they detected the accused fishing at Jia Bharali River running through the 

National Park by using fishing net and country boat and that they were able to 

apprehend the accused who identified himself as Kusheswar Sahani. PW1 

deposed that he seized a country boat, fishing net and 10 kg of fish from the 

possession of the accused vide seizure list  Ext.1 whereupon Ext.1(1) and 1(2) 

are his signatures. PW1 further deposed that, he thereafter reported the matter 

to the Range Officer and produced the accused along with seized articles. 

According to PW1 in course of interrogation the accused gave his statement 

which was recorded by him in presence of witnesses.  PW1 identified the 

statement of the accused as Ext.2 whereupon Ext.2(1) is his signature.  In his 

further evidence recorded on 20.6.16, after framing of charge, PW1 deposed that 

they found three fisherman fishing in the river and that on seeing them, they fled 

away and somehow they were able to apprehend the accused. PW1 identified 

the offence report as Ext.3, whereupon Ext 3(1) is the signature of Range 

Officer, Ext4 as the seizure report, whereupon Ext 4(1) is the signature of Range 

Officer Ramash Gogoi, Ext5 is the remand form, Ext 5(1) being the signature of 

Range officer Ramesh Gogoi,  Ext.6 is the offence report whereupon Ext6(1) is 

the signature of Range Officer Ramesh Gogoi, Ext6(2) being the signature of 
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Dvisional Forest Officer, H.P Basisth, Ext.7 is the enclosure, whereupon Ext.7(1) 

is  the signature of Range Officer Sri Ramesh Gogoi.  

 

   

7. P.W.2 Sri Thepuram Das deposed that he could recognize the accused 

present in the dock. According to PW2 the occurrence took place about two and 

half year ago and at that time he was serving as a Boatman at Nameri National 

Park. On that night while he along with Ramesh Saikia, Biren Barua, Ramesh 

Gogoi and some other forest official were discharging patrolling boat duty, he 

and his colleagues detected the accused along with four others fishing at Jia 

Bharali River. PW2 deposed that they were able to catch only the accused along 

with the boat, 20 kg fish and a fishing net, who was thereafter brought to the 

Range office along with the recovered articles. According to Pw2, PW1 recorded 

the statement of the accused vide Ext.2 whereupon   Ext.2(2) is his signature. 

      

 8. P.W.3 Sri Achuyut Hazarika is a boat man of Nameri National Park and he 

deposed that on the day of occurrence while he along with Forester I Biren 

Barua, Thepuram Das (PW2) and Ramesh Saikia(PW4) were on patrolling duty, 

they apprehended the accused along with a boat, fishing net and 10 kg of fish 

while the accused was fishing in  the Jia Bharali river running across the nameri 

National Park. PW3 further deposed that they brought the accused to the Range 

office and recorded the statement of the accused. Ext.2 is the statement of the 

accused whereupon he identified his signature as Ext.2(3).  

 

9. PW4 Sri Ramesh Saikia deposed that in the year 2009, he was working at 

Nameri National Park. According to him on the day of occurrence at about 5 am 

while he along with Thepuram Das (PW2), Achuyut Hazarika (PW3) Biren Barua 

(Forester –I) were on patrolling duty, he and his colleagues found the accused 

fishing in the river and they were able to apprehend the accused along with a 

torch, fishing net and 20-22 kg fish, and thereafter the accused was brought  to 

the Range Office and the statement of the accused was recorded vide Ext.2 

whereupon Ext.2(4) is his signature. This in nutshell is the evidence available on 

record.  
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10. Learned defence counsel in course of the argument submitted that there are 

discrepancies in the evidence of the witnesses so far as the number of the 

persons found fishing in the river, and also about the quantity of the fish seized. 

These discrepancies according to him makes the prosecution doubtful and the 

accused therefore deserves acquittal.  On the other hand learned counsel for the 

prosecution submitted that the case has been proved to the hilt and the accused 

deserves punishment.  

 

11.  I have given anxious consideration to the submissions advanced by the 

learned counsel of both the sides. The evidence of the four prosecution 

witnesses along with their cross examination were minutely perused. Close 

perusal of the evidence adduced by the four witnesses discloses that the core of 

the prosecution case has been supported by the evidence of all the four 

witnesses. Though some discrepancies in the evidence of the witnesses, 

particularly the number of persons seen by the prosecution witnesses fishing in 

the river, and the quantity of fish seized from the possession of the apprehended 

accused were noticed, no other major discrepancy is found so as to doubt their 

evidence.  Admitedly the occurrence took place in the year 2009, and the 

witnesses have deposed after about 2/3 years of the occurrence. One also 

cannot lose sight of the fact that the retention capacity of a person to remember 

an incident differs from person to person, and again with the passage of time 

memory fades. So it is natural to have certain discrepancies in the evidence of 

the witnesses and in such circumstances the above discrepancies appears to be 

quite normal and for the same reason the evidence of the witnesses cannot be 

doubted on the above count.  All the four witnesses were consistent in their 

evidence that accused was found fishing in the Jia Bhoroli river, on the day of 

occurrence and that fishing equipment’s like fishing net, boat and also fish were 

recovered from the possession of the accused, which was seized vide seizure list 

Ext1. The above assertion of the four witnesses could not be dislodged by the 

defence in course of the cross examination. The fact that the Jia Bharali river 

runs across the Nameri National Park is an admitted position, and when the 

accused was found fishing at the Jia Bharali river and further when fish weighing 

about 10 kg along with fishing equipment’s like fishing net, torch etc were also 

proved to have been recovered from the possession of the accused,  the accused 
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can be said to have  violated the provisions of sec 29 of the W.L (P) Act 1972, 

punishable u/s 51 of the said Act.        

 

12.  In the instant case the offence report was lodged by Forest Range officer, 

Ramesh Gogoi, but in the instant case he was not examined by the prosecution. 

Be that what it may the offence report laid by Forest Range officer Ramesh Gogoi 

has been exhibited and proved as Ext6. A Forest Range officer is competent to 

file a complaint as per Notification No FRW/35/87/pt .1 /68dt 4.3.94. In the 

instant case though the notification has not been exhibited, the court can take 

judicial notice of the same. That apart the above aspect has also not been 

challenged by the defence. 

 

13.  In the instant case the prosecution has also exhibited and proved the 

confession of the accused recorded by Pw1,which has been exhibited and proved 

as Ext2. As per sec 50 sub sec 8 clause (d) the empowered officer can record a 

statement of the accused and the said statement is admissible as per sub sec 9 

of sec 50 of the W.L(P) Act. According to the said section an officer not below 

the rank of Assistant Conservator of Forest authorized by the state govt in this 

behalf can record a statement of the accused. In the instant case the confession 

of the accused Ext2 was however recorded by PW1 who was working as Forester 

1. Therefore Pw1 not being an officer of the rank of Assistant Conservator of 

Forest, the statement of accused recorded by him is not admissible and therefore 

same is kept excluded from consideration.  

 

14.  In the instant case, upon due consideration of the oral  evidence adduced 

by the prosecution supported by the documentary evidence viz seizure list Ext1, I 

am of the considered view that prosecution has successfully  proved that accused 

has removed fish from the Nameri National Park thereby violating the provision 

of sec 29 of the W.L(P) Act 1972, punishable u/s 51 of the W.L (P)Act 1972, and 

accordingly the accused is held guilty under the same.  

 

15.   In the instant case the accused is also charged for violating the provisions 

of sec 31 of W.L (P) Act 1972, but prosecution has not been able to prove that 
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the accused was also in possession of a weapon, in such circumstances the 

charge on the above count fails. 

 

16.  Accused is heard on the question of sentence. Accused submits that he is 

a poor person and is the only bread earning member of the family. Accused 

pleads leniency. I have considered the above pleas vis a vis the facts and 

circumstances of the case. The accused was in jail hajot for a period of about 23 

days during the investigation stage. Further no previous conviction has been 

proved against the accused. Considering, the nature of the offence, the social 

status of the accused and all other facts and circumstances I am of the measured 

view that sentencing the accused to imprisonment again would be a little harsh, 

and as such I am of the considered view that the accused deserves a little 

leniency. 

  

                                                 ORDER 

 

          Accused Kusheswar Sahani is convicted u/s 51 of the W.L (P) Act 1972 

and is sentenced to pay a fine of rupees eight thousand i/d to S.I for one month. 

Seized articles be confiscated to the state. 

Bail –Bond of accused shall remain in force for a period of six months from 

today.     

  

           Given under my hand and seal of this Court on this 18th day of May, 2018 

at Sonitpur, Tezpur.  

 

 

 

 

                   (D.Saikia) 

                                                                         (Chief Judicial Magistrate) 
                                                                         Sonitpur, Tezpur. 
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                                              APPENDIX. 

 

 

Prosecution witness: 

 
1. P.W.1 : Sri Biren Baruah 

2. P.W.2 :   Sri Thepuram Das  

3. P.W.3 : Sri Achyut Hazarika 

4. P.W.4 : Sri Ramesh Saikia 

  

 

 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 

 
1. Ext.1 : Seizure list. 

2. Ext.2  : Statement of the accused.   

3. Ext.3 : Offence report.  

4. Ext  4   : Seizure Report. 

5. Ext5     : Remand Form. 

6. Ext6    : Offence Report. 

7. Ext7    : Enclosure. 

 

 
 

    

 

 

   

 


